BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Union Electric)
Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri for Permission and) File No. EA-2020-0371
Approval and a Certificate of Public Convenience and)
Necessity)

AMEREN MISSOURI'S NOTICE OF COMPLIANCE WITH CONDITION b FROM COMMISSION'S CCN ORDER

COMES NOW Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri ("Ameren Missouri" or "Company"), and pursuant to the settlement reached among the parties to the above-captioned matter, provides certain compliance items. In support hereof, the Company respectfully states as follows:

- 1. Ameren Missouri sought a CCN authorizing it to construct, install, own, operate, maintain, and otherwise control and manage a solar generating asset and all associated facilities in Montgomery County, Missouri, to serve as the second Program Resource for Ameren Missouri's Community Solar Pilot Program ("Program").
- 2. Ameren Missouri, the Staff of the Commission ("Staff"), the Office of the Public Counsel ("OPC"), and Renew Missouri Advocates d/b/a Renew Missouri ("Renew Missouri") (collectively referred to as "Signatories") filed a *Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement* on March 15, 2021, which resolved all the issues among the parties and requested the Commission grant Ameren Missouri a CCN with conditions.¹
- 3. The Commission issued its *Order Approving Stipulation and Agreement and Granting Certificate of Convenience and Necessity*, which states an effective date of April 3, 2021 ("CCN Order").

-1-

¹ The agreement represents that Sierra Club, the only party that did not sign the agreement, does not object to the agreement.

4. The CCN Order granted the requested CCN subject to certain conditions, including:
"b. Ameren Missouri shall submit final plans and project specifications and the final operating and maintenance manual as they are available."

5. In compliance with Condition b, the Company is concurrently electronically submitting the final plans and project specifications and the final operating and maintenance manual to Commission Staff, and designating such documents as confidential in accordance with Commission rule, 20 CSR 4240-2.135.

WHEREFORE, Ameren Missouri respectfully requests that the Commission accept this Notice, and for any other relief the Commission deems appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY D/B/A AMEREN MISSOURI

|s| Jermaine Grubbs

Jermaine Grubbs, # 68970 Corporate Counsel Ameren Missouri 1901 Chouteau Avenue, MC 1310 St. Louis, MO 63103 (314) 554-3533 (phone) (314) 554-4014 (fax) AmerenMOService@ameren.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document was sent by electronic transmission, facsimile, or email to counsel for parties in this case on this 6th day of July, 2022.

|s| Jermaine Grubbs

Jermaine Grubbs